

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 29.07.2013

COURT NO.: 2

ITEM NO. : 45

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 27524-527 of 2011

(With prayer for interim -relief)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2012 with Office Report dated 28.6.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Perused the office report.

Six weeks' time is allowed to the petitioners to ensure service of notice upon legal representatives of the deceased respondent.

Put up after the needful is done. "

It is submitted that in respect of deceased respondent No. 2 in SLP(C)NO. 27525 of 2011, instead of filing affidavit of service of chamber summons upon proposed Lr., the counsel had on 20.11.2012 filed an application for deleting the name of this respondent. The same was listed before the Hon'ble Judge - in- Chamber on 1.2.2013 when His Lordship was pleased to allow the same. Cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that service on all remaining respondents is complete and in SLP(C)NO. 27524 of 2011, Mr. Alok Kumar, Advocate for respondent No. 1 has already filed Counter-Affidavit which is included in paper books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 26th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate
Mr. Alok Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR