

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 08.03.2016

COURT NO.: 1

ITEM NO. : 24

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 27524-27 of 2011

(With prayer for interim-relief)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble court on 16.12.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

Accordingly show-cause notice returnable was issued to all the respondents in all the matters by registered AD post as well as dasti. Service position of the above matters is as follows:

SLP (C) No. 27524 of 2011

It is submitted that there are four respondents in this matter. Respondent No.1 is already represented and filed counter-affidavit. Copy of the same has already included in paper book. In respect of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 a postal report has been received with remarks delivered and respondent No.4 has been served with Dasti.

SLP (C) No. 27525 of 2011

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. Respondent No.1 has been served with Dasti and the name of respondent No.2 has been deleted vide chambers order dated 1.02.2013 and Amended Cause Title included in paper-book. Mr. Madhu singh, advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.3 i.e. Canara Bank, but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

SLP (C) No. 27526 of 2011

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matter and affidavit of dasti service with proof has been filed but no one has entered appearance so far.

SLP (C) No. 27527 of 2011

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. AD card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No.1 and postal certificate in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been received with remarks delivered.

And the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble court time to time and lastly on 16.12.2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Post the matter on 18th February, 2014, case may be disposed of at the state of admission.

Parties may file their respective affidavit and Rejoinder affidavit in the meantime."

It is submitted that Mr. D.S Mehra, Advocate has only filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No.2 in SLP (C) No. 27524 and 27527 of 2011 (Common) i.e. Union of India but no Vakalatnama has been filed, so far. Service of notice in the matter is complete but no rejoinder-affidavit has been filed by counsel for the petitioner, so far.

The matter are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Madhu Sikri, advocate
Mr. Alok Kumar, Advocate
Mr. D.S Mehra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR